

# NOTICE OF DECISION

# TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED)

# Name and Address of Agent/Applicant:

Mr Martin Walker Wellan Ltd Wellan House Aylesmore Shipston on Stour CV36 5EJ

# **Full Planning Determination**

Date Registered: 1st December 2023

**Proposal:** Variation of Condition 2 (plans) and Condition 8 (Landscaping Scheme)

of 21/00026/F

**Location:** 13 Blackwood Place, Bodicote, OX15 4BD

Parish(es): Bodicote

# PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

Cherwell District Council, as Local Planning Authority, hereby **GRANTS** planning permission for the development described in the above-mentioned application, the accompanying plans and drawings and any clarifying or amending information, **SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET OUT IN THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE.** 

The reason for the imposition of each of the conditions is also set out in the schedule.

Cherwell District Council Bodicote House Bodicote BANBURY OX15 4AA

David Peckford

Assistant Director – Planning and Development

Date of Decision: 1st February 2024 Checked by: Nathanael Stock

#### SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

 Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application form and drawings numbered 02 REV B, 03 REVB, 06 REV D and SK/102

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply with Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The development shall not be carried out other than in full accordance with the schedule of the materials and finishes approved under application ref. 23/01243/DISC and shall be retained as such thereafter. The approved schedule of the materials and finishes shall be:

Brick – Forterra Hampton Rural Blend
Roof – Primera Capimor natural slate
Barge Boards - FREEFOAM :White & Colour, max. 100mm width
Windows UPVC - Eurocell – Flushfit – White
Rainwater goods - General Building Plastics 4M Gutter Black Round Freeflow

In accordance with emails to the local planning authority from Ryan Jones dated 05.07.2023 at 1634 hrs, 14.07.2023 at 1200 hrs, 14.07.2023 at 1206 hrs and 14.07.2023 at 1231 hrs.

Reason: To ensure and retain the satisfactory appearance of the completed development and in the interests of the character and appearance of the area and to comply with ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996, and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. The development shall not be carried out other than in strict accordance with the Construction Traffic Management Plan reference "Construction Traffic Management Plan For Proposed New dwelling to Rear Of 13, Blackwood Place, Bodicote For Mr R Jones Planning Reference 21/00026/F Revision 1 (February 2023 - Project No 21/146)" approved under application ref. 22/03642/DISC.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to mitigate the impact of construction vehicles on the surrounding network, road infrastructure and local residents, particularly at peak traffic times, and to safeguard the living conditions of neighbouring residents, and to comply with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, saved Policy C30 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

4. The development shall not be carried out other than in strict accordance with the full details of the means of access to the public highway, including provisions for surfacing, drainage and vision splays approved under application ref. 22/03762/DISC. The means of access to the public highway, including provisions for surfacing, drainage and vision splays shall be provided on the site in accordance with the said details prior to the first occupation of the development and shall be retained as such thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

5. The development shall not be carried out other than in full accordance with the full specification details of the turning area and parking spaces within the curtilage of the site in drawing ref. 06 Rev D prior to the first occupation of the development, arranged so that motor vehicles may enter, turn round and leave in a forward direction and vehicles may park off the highway, and shall be retained for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles at all times thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to ensure the provision of off-street car parking and to comply with Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

6. The development shall not be carried out other than in full accordance with the Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) reference "ARBORICULTURAL METHOD STATEMENT (13 Blackwood Place, Banbury – December 2021 approved under application ref. 22/03642/DISC, drawing "SK/102" and an email to the local planning authority received on (29.01.2024) at 12:29hrs from the applicant's agent (Martin Walker).

Reason: To ensure the continued health of retained trees/hedges and to ensure that they are not adversely affected by the construction works, in the interests of the visual amenity of the area, to ensure the integration of the development into the existing built environment and to comply with saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996, Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

7. The development shall not be carried out other than in strict accordance with the landscaping scheme set out in drawing ref. 06 Rev D. The hard landscape elements shall be carried out prior to the first occupation of the development and shall be retained as such thereafter.

All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with BS 4428:1989 Code of Practice for general landscape operations (excluding hard surfaces), or the most up to date and current British Standard, in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the building(s) or on the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees, herbaceous planting and shrubs which, within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the current/next planting season with others of similar size and species.

Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the area, to maintain biodiversity opportunities at the site and to ensure the creation of a pleasant environment for the development and to comply with Policies ESD10 and ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

8. The development shall not be carried out other than in strict accordance with the details of the scheme for acoustically insulating all habitable rooms within the dwelling such that internal noise levels do not exceed the criteria specified in Table 4 of the British Standard BS 8233:2014, 'Guidance on sound insulation and noise reduction for buildings' reference "MDR/J4963a" approved under application ref. 22/03642/DISC and shall be retained and maintained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the creation of a satisfactory environment free from intrusive levels of noise and to comply with saved Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

9. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the site, no further development shall be carried out until full details of a remediation strategy detailing how the unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the remediation strategy shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors in accordance with saved Policy ENV12 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

10. Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved the approved rooflights in south-west facing roof slope shall be glazed, using manufactured obscure glass that is impenetrable to sight (at least level 3 only and not an applied adhesive film), before the development is first occupied and shall be retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of the occupants of the adjoining premises and to comply with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, saved Policy C30 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

# **DEVELOPMENT MONITORING**

The Council has identified the development hereby approved as one that it considers appropriate to monitor during construction. We would therefore be grateful if you could let us know of your intention to start the development at least 14 days prior to the commencement of work on site. You can do this by emailing the Council on: <a href="mailto:monitoring@cherwell-dc.gov.uk">monitoring@cherwell-dc.gov.uk</a> and providing us with the following information: application number; application address; and the date you intend to start the development. During the monitoring period, we will be assessing the development against the approved plans, and compliance with any conditions imposed on the permission. It is in your interest to comply with this request as it will help to avoid any unnecessary, and possibly expensive, corrective works.

# INFORMATIVE NOTES TO APPLICANT

- Conditions the applicant's attention is drawn to the need to comply with all conditions imposed on this permission. Failure to do so could result in the council serving a breach of condition notice against which there is no right of appeal.
- 2. Other rights / consents Planning permission only means that in planning terms a proposal is acceptable to the Local Planning Authority. Just because you have obtained planning permission, this does not mean you always have the right to carry out the development. Planning permission gives no additional rights to carry out the work, where that work is on someone else's land, or the work will affect someone else's rights in respect of the land. For example, there may be a leaseholder or tenant, or someone who has a right of way over the land, or another owner. Their rights are still valid, and you are therefore advised that you should seek legal advice before carrying out the planning permission where any other person's rights are involved.
- 3. Control of pollutants The applicant's and/or the developer's attention is drawn to the requirements of the Control of Pollution Act 1974, the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the Clean Air Act 1993, which relate to the control of any nuisance arising from construction sites. The applicant/developer is encouraged to undertake the proposed building operations in such a manner as to avoid causing any undue nuisance or disturbance to neighbouring residents. Under Section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974, contractors may apply to the Council for 'prior consent' to carry out works, which would establish hours of operation, noise levels and methods of working. Please contact the Council's Environmental Protection Team Leader for further advice on this matter.

# STATEMENT OF ENGAGEMENT

In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, the Council has worked positively, creatively and proactively to determine this application within the agreed timescales, having worked with the applicant/agent where necessary and possible within the scope of the application (as set on in the case officer's report) to resolve any concerns that have arisen, in the interests of achieving more appropriate and sustainable development proposals. Consent has been granted accordingly.

The case officer's report and recommendation in respect of this application provides a detailed assessment of the merits of the application when considered against current planning policy and guidance, including consideration of the issues raised by the comments received from consultees and members of the public. This report is available to view online at: <a href="http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/viewplanningapp">http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/viewplanningapp</a>.



# NOTICE OF DECISION

# TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED)

# NOTES TO THE APPLICANT

#### TIME LIMITS FOR APPLICATIONS

By virtue of Sections 91-96 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, planning permissions are subject to time limits. If a condition imposing a time limit has been expressly included as part of the permission, then that condition must be observed.

#### OTHER NECESSARY CONSENTS

This document only conveys permission or approval for the proposed development under Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and you must also comply with all the bye-laws, regulations and statutory provisions in force in the District and secure such other approvals and permissions as may be necessary under other parts of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), or other legislation.

In particular you are reminded of the following matters:

- The need in appropriate cases to obtain approval under the Building Regulations. The Building Regulations may be applicable to this proposal. The Building Regulations may be applicable to this proposal. You are therefore advised to contact the District Council's Building Control Manager before starting work on site Telephone: 01295 227006. Email: Building.Control@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk
- The need to obtain an appropriate Order if the proposal involves the stopping up or diversion of a public footpath.
- Data supplied by the National Radiological Protection Board (NRPB) and the British Geological Survey (BGS) suggests that the site of this application falls within an area which is potentially at risk from radon. This may require protective measures in order to comply with the Building Regulations if your consent relates to a new dwelling or house extension. Further advice on whether protective measures are required under the Building Regulations can be obtained by contacting the Building Control Manager on 01295 227006 or E-mail at building.control@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
- The need to obtain a separate "Listed Building Consent" for the demolition, alteration or extension of any listed building of architectural or historic interest from the Local Planning Authority.
- The need to make any appropriate arrangements under the Highways Act in respect of any works within the limits of a public highway. The address of the Highway Authority is Oxfordshire County Council, Speedwell House, Speedwell Street, Oxford, OX1 1NE.
- It is the responsibility of the applicant to ascertain whether their development affects any public right of way, highway or listed building.

# APPEALS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE

If you are aggrieved by the decision of the Local Planning Authority to refuse to grant planning permission or grant planning permission subject to conditions, you can appeal to the Secretary of State in accordance with Section 78(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

If you wish to appeal, then;

• For Householder applications you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of the decision

- For Minor Commercial applications you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of the decision
- For all other types of planning applications, you must do so within 6 Months of the date of the decision

# Unless;

- The decision on the application relates to the same or substantially the same land and the development is already the **subject of an enforcement notice** then you must appeal within **28 days** of the date of the Local Planning Authority's decision on the planning application.
- If an **enforcement notice is served** relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal the decision, then you must do so within **28 days** of the service of the enforcement notice, or 6 months (12 weeks for householder and minor commercial) of the date of this decision whichever is the sooner

Forms can be obtained from the Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN. Tel (0303 444 5000) Or online at www.planningportal.gov.uk/pcs. The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to them that permission or approval for the proposed development could not have been so granted otherwise than subject to the conditions imposed by the Local Planning Authority, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of the development order and to any directions given under the order.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the Local Planning Authority based its decision on a direction given by them.

# **PURCHASE NOTICES**

If either the Local Planning Authority or the First Secretary of State grants permission or approval for the development of land subject to conditions, the owner may claim that they can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.

In these circumstances the owner may serve a purchase notice on the District Council. This notice will require the District Council to purchase their interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

#### **COMPENSATION**

In certain circumstances compensation may be claimed from the Local Planning Authority if permission is granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State on appeal or on reference of the application to them.

These circumstances are set out in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991.